Hedge
ineffectiveness
recognised in
profit & loss

Amount
reclassified from
cash flow hedging
reserve to profit

& loss

Line item affected
in the statement
of profit and

loss because of
reclassification

March 31, 2018  (202.66)  -  - -

March 31, 2017  40.62  -  - -

103

	 The Movement in hedging reserve during the year ended Mrach31, 2018 for derivatives designated as cash flow hedge ( refer note no. 18)
is as follows:

(` / Lakhs)

Particulars Year ended
March 31,2018

Year ended
March 31,2017

Balance at the beginning of the year  113.46  86.90

Change in fair value of Effective portion of Cash Flow Hedge Recognised during the year  (202.66)  40.62

Amount Reclassified to Profit & Loss account during the period

Tax impact on above  70.14  (14.06)

Closing Balance  (19.06)  113.46

	 Sensitivity Analysis

	 The Following table demonstrate the sensitivity in the foreign exchange rate ( USD & EURO) to the Indian Rupees wit all other variable
held constant. The Impact on the other component of Equity arises from foreign forward exchange contract designated as cash flow hedge
reserve is given below:

									   (` / Lakhs)

Particulars Year ended March 31, 2018 Year ended March 31, 2017

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

USD Sensitivity

INR/USD-increase/(decrease) by 1%-sell  70.92  (70.92)  73.07  (73.07)

INR/USD-increase/(decrease) by 1%-Buy  2.26  (2.26)  -  -

EURO Sensitivity

INR/EURO-increase/(decrease) by 1%-sell  -  -  3.48  (3.48)

INR/EURO-increase/(decrease) by 1%-Buy  3.64  (3.64)  -  -

CHF Sensitivity

INR/EURO-increase/(decrease) by 1%-Buy  0.83  (0.83)  -  -

42. 	 Reconciliation between the opening & closing balances in the balance sheet for Financial liabilities

Long term
borrowings

Short term
borrowings

Current Maturities
of long term debts

Preference
Liability

Opening balance as at April 1, 2016  8,687.31  11,367.93  3,531.86  2,502.31

Cash flow  (2,825.59)  1,938.26  414.09  (471.35)

Fair value changes  8.39  230.25

Closing balance as at March 31, 2017  5,870.11  13,306.19  3,945.95  2,261.21

Cash flow  (2,408.80)  1,073.13  (685.30)  (471.35)

Fair value changes  9.26  191.81

Closing balance as at March 31, 2018  3,470.57  14,379.32  3,260.65  1,981.67

104

Annual Report 2017-2018

43. 	 Reconciliation between balance sheet, statement of profit and loss and cash flow statement prepared under pevious IGAAP and those
presented under Ind AS

43.1	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at 31 March, 2017 and 1 April, 2016

(` / Lakh)

 Particulars  As at 31 March, 2017  As at 1 April, 2016

 Amount as per
IGAAP

 Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

 Amount as
per IND AS

 Amount as
per IGAAP

 Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

 Amount as
per IND AS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  15,777.01  -  15,777.01  15,292.00  -  15,292.00

[…]

The IGAPP Figures have been reclasified in confirming with IND-AS for presentation purposes.

43.2 	 Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March, 2017 and 1 April, 2016
				   (` / Lakh)

 Particulars  As at
31 March, 2017

 As at
1 April, 2016

 Total equity (shareholders funds) under previous GAAP
 Share capital  6,293.50  6,764.85

 Reserves and surplus  5,343.04  3,807.55

 11,636.54  10,572.40
 Adjustments:
 Fair value of investment  49.70  27.71

 Fair value of compound financial insrument through capital  (2,142.70)  (2,614.04)

 Fair value of compound financial insrument  (118.51)  111.74

 Fair value of Financial Instruments  19.46  27.85

 Recognition of deferred tax liability on above adjustments  (37.54)  (95.57)

 Cash flow hedge through OCI-adjustment  (1.11)  (3.51)

 Total adjustment to equity  (2,230.71)  (2,545.82)
 Total equity under Ind AS
 Equity share capital  4,150.80  6,764.85

 Other equity  5,255.03  1,261.73

 9,405.83  8,026.58

43.3 	 Effect of Ind AS Adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March, 2017

(` / Lakh)

 Particulars  Year ended 31 March, 2017
 Previous GAAP  Effect of

transition to
Ind AS

 Ind AS

Revenue from operations  66,643.21  26.49  66,669.70

Other income  1,515.15  24.09  1,539.24

Total income  68,158.36  50.58  68,208.94

106

Annual Report 2017-2018

(` / Lakh)

 Particulars  Year ended 31 March, 2017
 Previous GAAP  Effect of

transition to
Ind AS

 Ind AS

Cost of materials consumed  40,255.74  40,255.74

Purchases of stock-in-trade  361.25  361.25

Changes in inventories of stock-in-trade  (563.39)  (563.39)

Employee benefits expense  8,645.41  (46.79)  8,598.62

Finance costs  1,551.54  238.65  1,790.19

Depreciation and amortisation expense  2,259.44  2,259.44

Programme, administrative and other expenses  13,426.94  26.50  13,453.44

Total expenses  65,936.93  218.36  66,155.29
Profit/(loss) before tax  2,221.43  (167.78)  2,053.65
Tax expense
Current tax 649.00  -  649.00

Deferred tax 102.25  (55.89)  46.36

Adjustments for earlier years (25.00)  -  (25.00)

Total tax expense 726.25  (55.89)  670.36
Profit/(loss) for the period  1,495.17  (111.88)  1,383.29
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
- Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans  -  (46.79)  (46.79)

- Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss  -  16.19  16.19

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss
- Cash flow hedge reserve  -  40.62  40.62

- Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit and loss  -  (14.06)  (14.06)

 Total other comprehensive income  -  (4.04)  (4.04)

 Total comprehensive income for the year  1,495.17  (115.92)  1,379.25

	 The IGAPP Figures have been reclasified in confirming with IND-AS for presentation purposes.

[…]

Fair value of investment  21.99

Impact of recognition of borrowing at fair value through profit & loss  (8.39)

Impact of recognition of prefers shares as compound financial instruments  (230.25)

Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans taken to other comprehensive income  46.79

Effective portion of cash flow hedge  2.09

Deferred tax impact  55.89

Total effect of transition to Ind AS  (111.88)
Profit for the period as per Ind AS  1,383.29
(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

- Remeasurement of defined benefit plans  (46.79)

- Income tax relating to items that may be reclassified to profit or loss  16.19

107

(` / Lakh)

Particulars  Year ended
31 March, 2017

(ii) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss

- Cash flow hedge reserve  40.62

- Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss  (14.06)

Total other comprehensive income  (4.04)
Total comprehensive income under Ind AS  1,379.25

 43.5	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March, 2017
							   (` / Lakh)

 Particulars  Year ended 31 March, 2017
 Previous GAAP  Effect of

Transition to
Ind AS

 As per Ind AS

 Net Cash flows from operating activities  3,853.88  498.71  4,352.59

 Net Cash flows from investing activities  (1,812.57)  (379.15)  (2,191.72)

 Net Cash flows from financing activities  (2,273.04)  (119.58)  (2,392.61)

 Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (231.73)  -  (231.73)

 Cash and Cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  327.09  -  327.09

 Effects of exchange rate changes on the balance of cash held in foreign
currencies

 -  -  -

 Cash and Cash equivalents at the end of the period  95.36  -  95.36

	 Notes to the reconciliaiton

	 1	 Under previous GAAP, long term investments were measured at cost less diminution in value which is other than temporary.Under
Ind AS, these financial assets have been classifies as FVTPL. On the date of transition to Ind AS, these financial assets have been